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Conference on Mines’ Safety

+
*469. SHRI SHANKERSINHJI VAG
HELA:
SHRI ANANT DAVE:

Will the Minister of PARLIAMEI-TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether a tripartite conference on mines’ safety was held in New Delhi in the month of May, 1977;

(b) the persons who participated in the conference;

(c) the salient features of the recommendations or suggestions made in the conference; and

(d) whether Government have examined those recommendations or suggestions and if so, the decision taken by Government for implementing them?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA): (a)
A tripartite meeting was held on the
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18th May, 1977 to consider various aspects of safety in mines.

(b) A list is laid on the Talﬁe of the House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT 696/71.

(c) and (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT 696/77].
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, the question was about the Conference on Mines Safety. 'The hon. Member has raised the question of the accidents that take place—the gruesome Lragedy that took place in Chasnala and other mines, Unfortunately, perhaps, the hon.
Member was not present during the debates under the Demands of the Labour Ministry when, in fact, to question, it was stated in this House that the reports had been laid on the Table of the House. The Labour Ministry, the administrative ministry concerned as well as the ministries of the States concerned will look into and study {he report and take appropriate action under different heads.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, the Conference was convened, particularly, because the Government was anxious to see that all rules regarding safety were enforced. A review was undertaken at this Conference at which, for the first time, the representatives of the Central Trade Union Organisations were present, other professional
.organisations were present and representatives of the management and the representatives of the ministries were also present. It was because the LGov-
ernment was anxious to see that all these rules were adhered to that the Conference was convened.

At that conference, it was decided that the review committee should be revived and that review committee should monitor the progress of the implementation of the measures con-
«cerned with safety.

SHRI ANANT DAVE: Sir, I wani to know from him whether Government has decided to introduce compulsory insurance scheme for the mine workers.
’

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, this question does not aris2 out of tne main question. But, this is a suggestion and that will be considered.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, 1 appreciate the hon. Member's concern for equality of the citizens. Government certainly believe in the concept of equality of citizens. The question of compensation is related to many factors. But, the sentiment behind the hon. Member’'s question or 4is suggestion will be borne in mind.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Such devices contribute to the creation and maintenance of safety. ‘'That will be given high priority ‘as far as this Government is concerned. They will be thought of not when accidents materialise but before they materialise.

SHRI K. MALLANNA: A tripartite meeting was held on 18-5-77. May I know from the hon. Minister how many from the public sector and how many from the private sector and from the trade wnigns took part and what was the criterion adopted by Government in sele¢ting the representatives for such participation?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, the statement referred to in reply to the question which has been laid on the Table of the House contains a list of invitees as well as the organisations or departments that are represented. The hon. Member can calculate that from the number.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, when this tragedy occurred I was also under imprisonment and I felt the same way as the hon'ble Member felt at that time or feels today. Sir, the reports of the courts of enquiry have been received and also placed on the Table of the House. These reports have to be examined by various authorities, One such appropriate authonty is the State. Government; another is the Mlmstry of Labour and the third is the administrative ministry, namely, Ministry of Steel and Mines. At all these points in the reports are bheing considered and studied, The, Chasnala report. has come to the concluslon .~that four officers are guilty. In view of the fact that persons responsible, thro.ugh negh--
gence, for trage.dy have been ldentl-
fled the government will consu}er as to what steps should be tgken at the level of the Labour Ministry, admm-
istrative Ministry and the Govern--
ment of Bihar,
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, as it is a very specific question on a particular aspect of the report of the court of enquiry it needs a long answer. But to be brief I can say that the report points out to the fact that certain plans which should have been made available when the mine was nationalised were not to be found. Inspite of the efforts that the court of enquiry made they could not get. these plans. They, therefore, came. to the conclusion that somewhere something happened as a result of which plans which were necessary and essential were not traceable,

It is a fact, Sir, that the post of the-Director General of Mines Safety has not been filled for the last three years. The reasons for not filling this post are many .and this government is not answerable for that period.
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However, I can assure the hon’ble Member that the necessary formulation of the recruitment rules has been expedited and we hope that in the near future this post as well as other posts which have been lying vacant for quite some time will be filled up.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Grant of dearness allowance to Central Government employees

+
S.N.Q. 18. SHRI VASANT
SATHE:
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:
DR. HENRY AUSTIN:

Will the Minister of FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND BANKING
be pleased to state:

(a) whethey it is a fact that the 12-monthly average consum.ers price index has crossed 305 mark in May,
1977,

(b) if so, whether the Government have taken @ lecision for a grant of additional D.A. to the Central Government employees and if not, how soon the decision is likely to be taken in the matter, and

(¢) indicate the rise in the consumer price index for industrial workers for the months February, 1977 to the latest month available/ computed?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Central Government employees are at present getting dearness allowance with reference {o the 12-monthly index average of 304.
The question of payment of further instalment of dearness allowance can be considered only when there is an increase in the index average by 8 points beyond 304, that is, when the index average reaches 312.

(c) The index figures were 310, 312, 313 and 318 respectively during February, March, April and May, 1977.
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The corresponding 12-monthly average of the index figures for these months are 298. 83 301, 303 and 305.33
respectively.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: It seems that there is some® confusion in the information which the hon. Finance Minister has just now given. Last year, in October, when the workers and the Central Government employees had already become entitled to a certain D.A., when the 12 monthly index average having gone beyond 8-points and because the moving monthly index average came below 304, their D.A. was reduced. The point is that they would have been entitled to a higher D.A. which they were getting in October last itself when the index average had exceeded 304. You do not have to wait for a further rise of 8 points in another 10 months. The question is that the moving index average having gone up now bevond 304. will you restore them the D.A. that they were getting in last October?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: As I said, the point is that the dearness allowance is given in accordance with the 12-
monthly index average and when 8-
points are either up or down, there is a variation of D.A. It is in accordance with this principle. earlier 9 instalments were given. First one was given on 1st May, 1973, the second on 1st August 1973, the third on 1st October 1973, the fourth on 1st January 1974, the fifth on 1st February 1974, the sixth on 1st April
1974, the seventh on 1st June 1974,
the eighth on 1st July 1974 and the nineth was given on the 1lst September 1974 to cover the price rise upto the index average level of 272.
At that point according to the recommendations of the Third Pay Commission, discussions were held with the staff ang what was agreed then was that additional instalments of D.A. were to be given. These were given on 1st 'October 1974, on 1st November 1974, on 1st December 1974 on the‘lst February 1975 and on the 1st March 1973.

